

71103-2

71103-2

NO. 71103-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

King County Superior Court Cause No. 12-2-01364-1 SEA

FLIGHT SERVICES & SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant

v.

AIR SERV CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AIR SERV CORPORATION

Al Van Kampen, WSBA No. 13670
David E. Crowe, WSBA No. 43529
ROHDE & VAN KAMPEN, PLLC
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4050
Seattle, Washington 98154-1000
206.386.7353
206.405.2825 – Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Handwritten notes:
Clerk of Superior Court
King County
12-2-01364-1 SEA
12/13/12

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

I. EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE TRIAL COURT’S DAMAGES AWARD 5

 A. FSS’S INABILITY TO PERFORM ITS CONTRACT WITH DELTA 5

 B. AIR SERV’S POTENTIAL LIABILITY FOR PROVIDING SERVICES TO FSS7

 C. AIR SERV AGREES TO PROVIDE SERVICES 9

 D. AIR SERV QUOTED FSS THE LOWEST PRICE IT WOULD ACCEPT 9

 E. FSS REPRESENTED THAT IT WOULD PAY AIR SERV ITS PRICE 10

 F. AIR SERV EFFECTIVELY PERFORMED ITS SERVICES..... 13

 G. FSS OFFERS ITS PRICE AFTER SERVICES ARE COMPLETE..... 13

 H. FSS PROVIDED NO EVIDENCE OF A “MARKET RATE” 14

II. EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE TRIAL COURT’S SANCTIONS AWARD 15

 A. FSS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ITS DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS..... 15

 1. FSS Failed to Properly Respond to Written Discovery 15

 2. FSS Failed to Prepare For Its 30(b)(6) Deposition 16

 B. FSS SUBMITTED NUMEROUS AFFIDAVITS IN BAD FAITH 17

 C. FSS DID NOT OBEY THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCOVERY ORDER 19

 D. FSS VIOLATED NUMEROUS LOCAL RULES 20

 E. FSS MADE MISREPRESENTATIONS TO JUDGE ROGERS 20

III. FSS’S MISREPRESENTATIONS TO THIS COURT 21

 A. FSS MISREPRESENTS THAT IT INDEMNIFIED AIR SERV 21

 B. FSS MISREPRESENTS THAT IT TENDERED PAYMENT TO AIR SERV... 22

C. FSS RELIES UPON EVIDENCE NOT IN THE TRIAL RECORD	22
D. FSS MISREPRESENTS JUDGE ROGERS’ ORDERS	23
E. FSS MISREPRESENTS ITS PRICE AS A “MARKET ANALYSIS”	24
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	24
A. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT	25
B. THE FINDINGS OF FACT SUPPORT THE DAMAGES AWARD.....	31
1. THE TRIAL COURT DAMAGES AWARD IS APPROPRIATE FOR LIABILITY UNDER UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	31
2. THE TRIAL COURT DAMAGES AWARD IS APPROPRIATE FOR LIABILITY UNDER QUANTUM MERUIT.....	35
II. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN SANCTIONING FSS FOR ITS EGREGIOUS MISCONDUCT.....	37
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDERS DURING TRIAL WERE PROPER	42
A. AIR SERV’S MOTION IN LIMINE WAS PROPERLY GRANTED	42
B. ROBERT P. WEITZEL WAS PROPERLY PRECLUDED FROM TESTIFYING OUTSIDE OF COURT	43
C. THE COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY LIMIT MR. PRIOLA’S TESTIMONY	45
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD AIR SERV FEES AND COSTS INCURRED IN RESPONDING TO APPELLANT’S BRIEF	47
V. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THE COURT TO REMAND THIS MATTER TO ANOTHER JUDGE.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Amy v. Kmart of Washington LLC</i> , 153 Wn.App. 846, 223 P.3d 1247 (2009)	41
<i>Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC</i> , 176 Wn.App. 694, 309 P.3d 711 (2013)	31
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)	37, 41
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	37
<i>Cascade Brigade v. Economic Dev. Bd.</i> , 61 Wn.App. 615, 811 P.2d 697 (1991)	37
<i>Casper v. Esteb Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004)	47
<i>Colley v. Peacehealth</i> , 177 Wn.App. 717, 312 P.3d 989 (2013)	42, 46
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership</i> , 158 Wn.App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010)	25
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001)	27
<i>Dexter v. Spokane Cnty. Health Dist.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 372, 884 P.2d 1353 (1994)	37
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn.App. 560, 161 P.3d 473 (2007)	35
<i>Ducolon Mech., Inc. v. Shinstine/Forness, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn.App. 707, 893 P.2d 1127 (1995)	35
<i>Eller v. East Sprague Motors & R.V.'s, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.App. 180, 244 P.3d 447 (2010)	47
<i>Eller v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 467 (10th Cir. 2013)	43

<i>Gildon v Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).....	25, 34
<i>GMAC v. Everett Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.App. 126, 317 P.3d 1074 (2014).....	49
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 132 Wn.App. 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2014).....	45
<i>Lancaster v. Perry</i> , 127 Wn.App. 826, 113 P.3d 1 (2005).....	46
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2007).....	48
<i>Magaña v. Hyundai America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	38, 47
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	39
<i>Mendenhall v. Mueller Streamline Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 686 (7 th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Mickwee v. Hsu</i> , 753 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	31
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.</i> , 178 Wn.App. 702, 728, 315 P.3d 1143 (2013).....	45, 46
<i>Olwell v. Nye & Nissen Co.</i> , 26 Wn.2d 282, 173 P.2d 652 (1947).....	31
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	47
<i>Roberts v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Wn.App. 604, 941 P.2d 668 (1997).....	33

<i>RWR Management, Inc. v. Citizens Realty Co.</i> , 133 Wn.App. 265, 135 P.3d 955 (2006)	36
<i>SAC Downtown Limited Partnership v. Kahn</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994)	25
<i>Saldivar v. Momah</i> , 145 Wn.App. 365, 186 P. 3d 1117 (2008)	49
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978)	40
<i>Sepich v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 75 Wn.2d 312, 450 P.2d 940 (1969)	27
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992)	36
<i>Smith v Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	40
<i>Smith v. Ricks</i> , 31 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>State v. Campbell Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 600, 398 P.2d 1016 (1965)	26
<i>Tamari v. Bache & Co. S.A.L.</i> , 729 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1984)	48
<i>United States v. Donato</i> , 99 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	49
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip., Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1993)	29
<i>Washington Motorsports Ltd. Partnership v. Spokane Raceway Park, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn.App. 710, 282 P.3d 1107 (2012)	47
<i>Wright v. Dave Johnson Ins., Inc.</i> , 167 Wn.App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012)	31

<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	25, 31-36
<i>Zimny v. Lovric</i> , 59 Wn.App. 737, 801 P.2d 259 (1990).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 Williston on Contracts § 68:35 (4th ed.).....	36
